The Shareholders should note that the Shares have been dealt in on an ex-entitlements
basis commencing from 20 June 2007 and that dealings in Shares take place while the
conditions to which the Open Offer is subject remain unfulfilled. Any Shareholder or other
person dealing in Shares up to the date on which all conditions to which the Open Offer
is subject are fulfilled (which is expected to be on 17 July 2007), will accordingly bear the
risk that the Open Offer cannot become unconditional and may not proceed. Any
Shareholder or other person contemplating selling or purchasing Shares, who is in any doubt
about his/her/its position, is recommended to consult his/her/its own professional adviser.

SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

The shareholdings in the Company immediately before and after the completion of the
Open Offer will be as follows:

Existing shareholding
as at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Open

Offer (assuming all
Offer Shares will be

taken up by Qualifying
Shareholders)

Immediately after
completion of the Open

Offer (assuming no
Offer Shares will be

taken up by Qualifying
Shareholders other than

Controlling Shareholders)
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Controlling
Shareholders 911,108,864 42.53 1,093,330,636 42.53 1,093,330,636 42.53

Public 1,231,311,038 57.47 1,477,573,246 57.47 1,231,311,038 47.89
Underwriter 0 0.00 0 0.00 246,262,208 9.58

Public
Shareholders 1,231,311,038 57.47 1,477,573,246 57.47 1,477,573,246 57.47

Total 2,142,419,902 100.00 2,570,903,882 100.00 2,570,903,882 100.00

Reasons for the Open Offer and use of proceeds

The Group is principally engaged in hi-tech manufacturing business, science and
technology park complex development, and hi-tech industries development.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

The Directors believe that it would be in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders to raise long-term equity funding via the proposed Open Offer to strengthen the

Company’s financial position for its expansion of its major businesses, whilst allowing all

Shareholders the equitable opportunity to increase their investment in the Company and

participate in the Company’s prospects.